COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	9	N/	lat	tei	ر ا	f٠

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WARREN)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES FOR SEWER)	2024-00201
SERVICE)	

ORDER

By Commission Order issued August 15, 2024, a hearing was previously set in this matter for December 11, 2024, and December 12, 2024. On November 14, 2024, Warren County Water District Sewer Division (Warren District) filed a motion to proceed without a hearing in this matter. Warren District stated that there are no intervenors in this proceeding; that it has responded to four requests for information; it has no new information to provide the Commission at a formal hearing; and waives its right to a formal hearing in this matter. Warren District further stated, in lieu of a hearing, it would participate in an Informal Conference (IC) with Commission Staff, if beneficial.

Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that Warren District's motion to proceed without a hearing should be granted. The Commission finds good cause to cancel the hearing in this matter, as any further information necessary for the Commission to issue its decision can be obtained through further requests for information or an IC, and in order to conserve the time and resources of the parties, counsel, and the Commission. The Commission further finds that the record should remain open for Commission Staff to issue any further necessary requests for information or to schedule an IC with Warren District.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Warren District's motion to proceed without a hearing is granted.
- 2. The hearing previously scheduled in this matter for December 11, 2024, and December 12, 2024, is canceled.
- 3. Warren District shall respond to any further requests for information from Commission Staff or participate in any scheduled IC.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICF COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

NOV 21 2024 AH

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION *Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Warren County Water District 523 US Highway 31W Bypass P. O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780

*Jacob Cuarta Warren County Water District 523 US Highway 31W Bypass P. O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780

*Jeff Peoples Warren County Water District 523 US Highway 31W Bypass P. O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780

*Ross Guffey Warren County Water District 523 US Highway 31W Bypass P. O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780